elsewhere herein, (3) unaudited reclassifications to align Bcom3's audited
historical consolidated balance sheet with Publicis's presentation under French
GAAP, (4) unaudited adjustments to align Bcom3's historical consolidated balance
sheet with Publicis's disclosed accounting policies under French GAAP, and (5)
the unaudited pro forma adjustments described in the notes to the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information. These unaudited pro forma
adjustments were determined as if the mergers had occurred on December 31, 2001.
Pro forma information in accordance with U.S. GAAP is also presented in the
notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

   PUBLICIS   BCOM3   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO
(FRENCH GAAP)   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
-------------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   -------
   (AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS)

Goodwill, net.....   E  993   E1,510   E2,503   E   832(A)   E 3,335
Intangible assets, net.....   199   41   240   1,957(A)   2,197
Property and equipment, net.....   351   427   778   --   778
Investments and other financial assets,
  net.....   67   21   88   --   88
Investments accounted for by the equity
  method.....   8   60   68   --   68
Total noncurrent assets, net.....   1,618   2,059   3,677   2,789   6,466
Inventory and costs billable to clients.....   195   242   437   --   437
Accounts receivable.....   1,845   1,872   3,717   --   3,717
Other receivables and other assets.....   439   257   696   --   696
Marketable securities.....   178   --   178   --   178
Cash and cash equivalents.....   621   259   880   --   880
Current assets.....   3,278   2,630   5,908   --   5,908
   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
Total assets.....   4,896   4,689   9,585   2,789   12,374
   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
Capital stock.....   56   --   56   23(C)   79
Additional paid in capital.....   2,034   1,347   3,381   1,693(C)   5,074
Retained earnings (deficit).....   (1,807)   (202)   (2,009)   (1,136)(C)   (3,145)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   --   (9)   (9)   --   (9)
Mandatorily redeemable stock.....   --   342   342   (342)(C)   0
Other equity.....   --   --   --   858(B)   858
Shareholders' equity.....   283   1,478   1,761   1,096   2,857
Minority interests.....   89   21   110   --   110
Provisions for contingencies and charges....   266   313   579   775(E)   1,354
Bank borrowings and overdrafts.....   1,069   276   1,345   858(D)   2,203
Accounts payable.....   1,875   1,997   3,872   --   3,872
Accrued expenses and other liabilities.....   1,314   604   1,918   60(F)   1,978
Bank borrowings and liabilities.....   4,258   2,877   7,135   918   8,053
   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------
Total liabilities and shareholders'

Edgar Filing: PUBLICIS GROUPE SA - Form F-4/A

151

  equity.....   4,896   4,689   9,585   2,789   12,374
   ------   ------   ------   -------   -------

   120

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement data for
the year ended December 31, 2001, presented as if the mergers took place on
January 1, 2001, are derived from (1) the historical consolidated income
statement in accordance with French GAAP of Publicis for that period, (2)
Bcom3's historical consolidated income statement in accordance with U.S. GAAP
for that period, (3) unaudited reclassifications to align Bcom3's audited
historical consolidated income statement with Publicis's presentation under
French GAAP, (4) unaudited adjustments to align Bcom3's historical consolidated
income statement with Publicis's disclosed accounting policies under French GAAP
and (5) the unaudited pro forma adjustments in accordance with French GAAP
described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information. These unaudited pro forma adjustments were determined as if the
mergers had occurred on January 1, 2001. Pro forma information in accordance
with U.S. GAAP is also presented in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial information.

   PUBLICIS   BCOM3   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO
(FRENCH GAAP)   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
-------------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   -------
   (AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues.....   E 2,434   E 2,158   E 4,592   E --   E 4,592
Salaries and related expenses.....   (1,363)   (1,280)   (2,643)   --   (2,643)
Other operating expenses.....   (661)   (549)   (1,210)   --   (1,210)
Total expenses.....   (2,024)   (1,829)   (3,853)   --   (3,853)
Other operating income.....   16   --   16   --   16
Operating income before depreciation and
  amortization.....   426   329   755   --   755
Depreciation and amortization expense....   (84)   (79)   (163)   --   (163)
Operating income.....   342   250   592   --   592
Financial expense, net.....   (30)   (26)   (56)   (24)(H)   (80)
Income of consolidated companies before
  taxes, exceptional items and goodwill
  amortization.....   312   224   536   (24)   512
Income taxes.....   (99)   (89)   (188)   40(I)   (148)
Net income of consolidated companies
  before exceptional items and goodwill
  amortization.....   213   135   348   16   364
Equity in net income of non-consolidated
  companies.....   9   2   11   --   11
Net income of consolidated companies
  before exceptional items.....   222   137   359   16   375
Exceptional expense, net of taxes.....   (3)   (13)   (16)   --   (16)
Goodwill amortization and depreciation of
  allocated intangibles.....   (49)   (96)   (145)   (41)(G)   (186)
Net income before minority interests.....   170   28   198   (25)   173
Minority interests.....   (19)   (3)   (22)   --   (22)
Group net income.....   151   25   176   (25)   151
Earnings per share before exceptional
  items, goodwill amortization and

Edgar Filing: PUBLICIS GROUPE SA - Form F-4/A

152

  depreciation of allocated intangibles,
  net of taxes
  Basic.....   1.44   1.62
  Diluted.....   1.43   1.44
Earnings per share:
  Basic.....   1.09   0.75
  Diluted.....   1.08   0.67
Weighted average shares outstanding (in
  millions):
  Basic.....   139   56(C)   195
  Diluted.....   140   84(J)   224

   121

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   (IN MILLIONS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The acquisition of Bcom3 is subject to approval at shareholder meetings of
Publicis and Bcom3. The pro forma financials assume that the Publicis and Bcom3
stockholders will approve the transaction and that the other conditions to the
closing of the mergers will be met or waived. The consideration for this
acquisition will be paid as follows:

   - a capital increase of Publicis reserved for Bcom3 with issuance of new

[…]

Depreciation and amortization (refer to note 1)...   (149)   (166)   (79)
Operating income (refer to note 1).....   133   149   250
Net income.....   26   30   25
   -------   -------   -------

   Note 1:  The amortization of identified intangibles and goodwill has been
classified as a specific line below operating income under French GAAP.
Therefore this item is not included in the historical operating income for Bcom3
shown above.

   125

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER
31, 2001 IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.S. GAAP IS AS FOLLOWS:

   Pro forma unaudited balance sheet in accordance with U.S. GAAP (in millions
of euros):

   PUBLICIS   BCOM3   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO
(U.S. GAAP)   HISTORICAL(1)   HISTORICAL   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
-----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   -----------   -------

Goodwill, net.....   E1,842   E1,481   E 3,323   E1,998(K)   E 5,321
Intangible assets, net.....   1,401   41   1,442   1,284(K)   2,726
Property and equipment, net....   360   427   787   --   787
Investments and other financial
  assets, net.....   202   21   223   --   223
Investments accounted for by
  the equity method.....   8   60   68   --   68
Total non current assets,
  net.....   3,813   2,030   5,843   3,282   9,125
Inventory and costs billable to
  clients.....   195   242   437   --   437
Accounts receivable.....   1,845   1,872   3,717   --   3,717
Other receivables and other
  assets.....   439   257   696   --   696
Marketable securities.....   42   --   42   --   42
Cash and cash equivalents.....   621   259   880   --   880
Current assets.....   3,142   2,630   5,772   --   5,772
   ------   ------   -------   ------   -------
Total assets.....   6,955   4,660   11,615   3,282   14,897
   ------   ------   -------   ------   -------
Capital stock.....   56   --   56   23(M)   79
Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   1,024(M)   1,024
Additional paid in capital.....   2,350   1,347   3,697   2,416(M)   6,113
Retained earnings (deficit)....   (520)   (197)   (717)   (1,141)(M)   (1,858)
Accumulated other comprehensive
  income (loss).....   142   (9)   133   --   133
Treasury stock.....   (138)   --   (138)   --   (138)
Shareholders' equity.....   1,890   1,141   3,031   2,322   5,353
Mandatorily redeemable stock...   --   342   342   (342)(K)   --
Minority interests.....   89   20   109   --   109
Total long-term debt (excluding
  current portion).....   294   224   518   467(L)   985

Edgar Filing: PUBLICIS GROUPE SA - Form F-4/A

157

Other long-term liabilities....   735   280   1,015   775(K)   1,790
Total short-term debt.....   758   52   810   --   810
Accounts payable.....   1,875   1,997   3,872   --   3,872
Accrued expenses and other
  liabilities.....   1,314   604   1,918   60(N)   1,978
Total liabilities.....   4,976   3,157   8,133   1,302   9,435
   ------   ------   -------   ------   -------
Total liabilities and
  shareholders' equity.....   6,955   4,660   11,615   3,282   14,897
   ------   ------   -------   ------   -------

---------------

(1) From Note 29 to the financial statements included in Publicis's Annual
   Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2001 incorporated herein
   by reference.

   126

   Pro forma unaudited income statement in accordance with U.S. GAAP (in
millions of euros):

   PUBLICIS   BCOM3   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO
(U.S. GAAP)   HISTORICAL(1)   HISTORICAL   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
-----------   -------------   ----------   ----------   -----------   -------

REVENUES.....   E 2,434   E 2,141   E 4,575   E --   E 4,575
Salaries and related expenses...   (1,375)   (1,276)   (2,651)   --   (2,651)
Office and general expenses.....   (661)   (550)   (1,211)   --   (1,211)
Depreciation and
  amortization(2).....   (812)   (166)   (978)   9(O)   (969)
Other operating expenses.....   (52)   --   (52)   --   (52)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
OPERATING INCOME.....   (466)   149   (317)   9   (308)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
Financial (expense) income,
  net.....   (24)   (26)   (50)   (33)(P)   (83)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
OTHER EXPENSES.....   (79)   --   (79)   --   (79)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
INCOME (LOSS) OF CONSOLIDATED
  COMPANIES BEFORE INCOME
  TAXES.....   (569)   123   (446)   (24)   (470)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
Income taxes.....   (68)   (81)   (149)   44(Q)   (105)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
INCOME OF CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES
  AFTER INCOME TAXES.....   (637)   42   (595)   20   (575)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
Equity in net income of non-
  consolidated companies.....   9   --   9   --   9
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
Minority interests.....   (19)   (12)   (31)   --   (31)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
NET INCOME.....   (647)   30   (617)   20   (597)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------

Edgar Filing: PUBLICIS GROUPE SA - Form F-4/A

158

LOSS PER SHARE AS ADJUSTED FOR
  U.S. GAAP
  basic and diluted.....   E (4.76)   E (3.14)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
  OUTSTANDING AS ADJUSTED FOR
  U.S. GAAP
  basic and diluted (in
  millions).....   136   56(R)   192
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------

---------------

(1) From Note 29 to the financial statements included in Publicis's Annual
   Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2001 incorporated herein
   by reference.

(2) Includes a E584 million non-recurring goodwill impairment charge related to
   the acquisition of Saatchi & Saatchi.

   127

(K)  The purchase price and goodwill adjustment in accordance with U.S. GAAP
   have been determined as follows (in millions of euros):

Publicis ordinary shares exchanged for Bcom3, Inc.....   2,048